

No. 19-645

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HECTOR SEBASTION NUNEZ-DIAZ,

*Respondent.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Arizona Supreme Court*

**ARIZONA'S REPLY BRIEF**

MARK BRNOVICH  
*Attorney General*

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD  
*Chief Deputy and  
Chief of Staff*

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III  
*Division Chief*

ORAMEL H. (O.H.) SKINNER  
*Solicitor General*

DREW C. ENSIGN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

ANTHONY R. NAPOLITANO

ROBERT J. MAKAR

*Assistant Attorneys General*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2005 N. Central Ave.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 542-5025  
Drew.Ensign@azag.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. *LEE* DID NOT DECIDE THE QUESTION  
PRESENTED..... 2

II. SPLITS EXIST BOTH PRE- AND POST-  
*LEE* ..... 5

    A. The Lower Courts Are Split On  
    Whether A Categorical Bar Exists ..... 5

    B. Those Courts Rejecting The Categorical  
    Bar Are Divided Amongst Themselves ..... 7

    C. These Splits Plainly Persist Post-*Lee*..... 9

        1. QP1 ..... 9

        2. QP2 ..... 10

III. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS WARRANTED ... 11

IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT  
SHOULD SUMMARILY VACATE AND  
REMAND ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Artica-Romero v. United States</i> , No. 3:17-CR-44-J-34PDB, 2019 WL 447881 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 5, 2019).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Lopez</i> , 96 Mass. App. Ct. 34 (2019) .....	10
<i>Daramola v. State</i> , 294 Or. App. 455 (2018) .....	4
<i>Ex parte Vences</i> , No. WR-89,064-01, 2019 WL 575918 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 13, 2019) .....	9
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 425 S.W.3d 248 (Tenn. 2013) .....	6
<i>Heard v. Addison</i> , 728 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017) .....	1, 3, 8
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) .....	3, 4
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	1, 8
<i>Rosario v. State</i> , 165 So.3d 672 (Fla. Ct. App. 2015) .....	6, 11
<i>Simon v. State</i> , No. 03-17-00215-CR, 2018 WL 3468688 (Tex. App. July 19, 2018).....	9
<i>State v. Guerrero</i> , 400 S.W.3d 576 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued**

*State v. Marzouq*,  
836 S.E.2d 893 (N.C. Ct. App. 2019) .....10, 11

*State v. Mellish*,  
928 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019) .....10

*United States v. Batamula*,  
823 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2016) .....3

*United States v. Donjuan*,  
720 F. App’x 486 (10th Cir.).....4

*Vaz v. State*,  
No. 3D20-0107, 2020 WL 808744 (Fla. Ct.  
App. Feb. 19, 2020).....9

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(II).....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Daniel A. Horwitz, *Actually, Padilla Does Apply  
to Undocumented Defendants*, 19 Harv. Latino  
L. Rev. 1 (2016).....6

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. §1001.1(p).....3
